

No. 23-156

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

SPEECH FIRST, INC.

Petitioner,

v.

TIMOTHY SANDS, INDIVIDUALLY AND IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS PRESIDENT OF VIRGINIA POLYTECHNIC
INSTITUTE AND STATE UNIVERSITY,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION AND
DEFENSE OF FREEDOM INSTITUTE FOR POLICY
STUDIES IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DONALD A. DAUGHERTY, JR.
DEFENSE OF FREEDOM
INSTITUTE FOR POLICY
STUDIES
1455 Pennsylvania Avenue,
NW
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20004
(414) 559-6902
don.daugherty@dfipolicy.org

CYNTHIA FLEMING
CRAWFORD
Counsel of Record
CASEY MATTOX
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY
FOUNDATION
1310 N. Courthouse Road,
Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22201
(571) 329-2227
ccrawford@afphq.org
Counsel for Amici Curiae

September 18, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. THE FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTS AGAINST
BURDENING SPEECH AS WELL AS BANNING IT. 3

 A. Process Burdens Implicate the First
 Amendment and Chill Speech..... 4

 B. Reporting Regimes Allow the Process to
 Punish Adversaries. 6

 C. Burdening Speech Cannot Be Justified as
 Protecting the Public from Offense..... 9

II. THE SYSTEM DEPRIVES STUDENTS OF THE
 OPPORTUNITY TO CONFRONT MORAL CHOICES AND
 STRENGTHEN THE VIRTUE NECESSARY TO A
 REPUBLICAN FORM OF GOVERNMENT..... 12

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Blicht v. City of Slidell</i> , 260 F. Supp. 3d 656 (E.D. La. 2017)	9
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	8
<i>Doe 1 v. Marshall</i> , 367 F. Supp. 3d 1310 (M.D. Ala. 2019)	9, 10
<i>Erznoznik v. Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	8
<i>Fischer v. Thomas</i> , 52 F.4th 303 (6th Cir. 2022)	7, 8
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019).....	11
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	11
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017).....	10
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	3, 4, 5, 8

Speech First, Inc. v. Sands,
69 F.4th 184 (4th Cir. 2023) 3, 5, 6, 7

Speech First, Inc. v. Sands,
No. 21-00203, 2021 WL 4315459 (W.D.
Va. Sept. 22, 2021) 3

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 6

Constitution

U.S. Const. Amend. I..... 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 9, 10, 11, 13

Statutes

Alabama Sex Offender Registration and
Community Notification Act, Ala. Code §
15-20A-1 *et seq.* 9

Lanham Act § 2(a), 15 U.S.C.A. § 1052(a)..... 10, 11

Rules

Supreme Court Rule 37.2..... 1

Other Authorities

A. Koch and W. Peden, eds., *The Selected
Writings of John and John Quincy
Adams* (1946) 12

Charles W. Eliot, Inaugural Address as
President of Harvard College (October
19, 1869) 12, 13, 16

- If You See Something, Say Something*®
 Dept. of Homeland Security,
<https://www.dhs.gov/see-something-say-something> 3
- J. David Gowdy, *Without Virtue There Can Be No Liberty* (July 21, 2018)
<https://mountlibertycollege.org/without-virtue-there-can-be-no-liberty/> 12
- John Milton, *Areopagitica* (November 23, 1644)
https://milton.host.dartmouth.edu/reading_room/areopagitica/text.html..... 13, 15
- Kevin R. Davis, *John Milton*, *The First Amendment Encyclopedia* (2009)
<https://www.mtsu.edu/first-amendment/article/1259/john-milton;> 13
- Kevin R. Davis, *Printing Ordinance of 1643* (1643), *The First Amendment Encyclopedia* (2009)
<https://mtsu.edu/first-amendment/article/1033/printing-ordinance-of-1643>..... 13
- Princeton Principles for a Campus Culture of Free Inquiry (2023)
<https://jmp.princeton.edu/sites/g/files/toruqf5371/files/documents/Princeton%20Principles.pdf> 17

- Report of the Committee on Freedom of
Expression at the University of Chicago,
(July 2014)
<https://provost.uchicago.edu/sites/default/files/documents/reports/FOECommitteeReport.pdf>..... 14, 15
- Report of the Committee on Freedom of
Expression at Yale, Yale College (1974)
<https://yalecollege.yale.edu/get-know-yale-college/office-dean/reports/report-committee-freedom-expression-yale>..... 15
- Report of the Kalven Committee on the
University's Role in Political and Social
Action, University of Chicago (November
11, 1967)
<https://provost.uchicago.edu/reports/report-universitys-role-political-and-social-action> 14, 15
- Thomas Jefferson to William Roscoe,
manuscript letter (December 27, 1820)
<https://www.loc.gov/exhibits/jefferson/jeffrep.html> 14
